
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029073-2022 

Contract

Incident Air Quality Monitoring Service

Natural Resources Wales

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-029073
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037602  
Published 14 October 2022, 4:42pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Natural Resources Wales

Ty Cambria House, 29 Newport Road

Cardiff

CF24 0TP

Contact

Keith Edwards

Email

keith.edwards@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3000654079

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029073-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029073-2022
mailto:keith.edwards@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://naturalresourceswales.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0110

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Environment

http://naturalresourceswales.gov.uk
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0110


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Incident Air Quality Monitoring Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90731000 - Services related to air pollution

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NRW intends to procure a third party company to deliver incident air quality monitoring
service in Wales, contracted to provide staff and equipment.

In overview we require the contractor to deliver air quality monitoring and sampling
service that will.

- Provide coverage across all of Wales within the specified response times.

- Capable of deploying on a 24/7/365 basis

- Have a critical mass of staff suitability trained and available to deploy 24/7/365

- Capable of transporting, deploying, and operating a suite of portable monitoring and
sampling equipment

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,155,210

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 7

90731000 - Services related to air pollution

90731400 - Air pollution monitoring or measurement services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

Main site or place of performance

Locations across Wales as required

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NRW intends to procure a third party company to deliver incident air quality monitoring
service in Wales, contracted to provide staff and equipment.

In overview we require the contractor to deliver air quality monitoring and sampling
service that will.

- Provide coverage across all of Wales within the specified response times.

- Capable of deploying on a 24/7/365 basis

- Have a critical mass of staff suitability trained and available to deploy 24/7/365

- Capable of transporting, deploying, and operating a suite of portable monitoring and
sampling equipment

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender documents / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 022-120796

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

95750

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 October 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:120796-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BUREAU VERITAS UK LTD

BUREAU VERITAS UK LTD, Atlas Business Park

MANCHESTER

M225HF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,155,210



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:125653)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-09-14T08:43:59+0100
	TCPDF




